CITY OF ODEBOLT — REGULAR MEETING

March 2nd, 2026, Odebolt City Hall 7:00PM

Mayor Roeder called the meeting at 7:00PM with the following council in attendance, Carl
Hemer, Seth Duff, Drew Stuhrenberg, Ron Sorensen, Levi Thies. Also present: Sup. Public Works
Michael Grote, City Clerk Shae Leinbaugh, Dale Godbersen, Wanita Friedrichsen, Ben

Ringgenberg, Jason Dejean, and Carrie Swartz.

Motion was made by Hemer and seconded by Duff to approve the consent agenda which
included minutes of the February 3", 2026, bills, financial reports, and library report. Ayes: 5

February 2026 Claims:

Claims (February 2026)

General $29808.19
Library $922.64
Road Use Tax $3306.08
Water $15500.16
Sewer $13272.91
Total $62809.98

February 2026 Receipts:
Receipts (February 2026)

General S$54454.62
Library $19296.50
Road Use Tax $9028.07
Water $21705.84
Sewer $21411.26
Storm Sewer $498.29
Total $129634.58

Vendor Name

ACCO

BADGER METER

BRIAN PIERCE

C&N TREE SERVICE LLC
EMPIRE EXCAVATION
GEORGE BLAZEK LAW OFFICE
JEFF ALLAN RAASCH

MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
ROBERT A RUDD

SAC CO MUTUAL TELEPHONE
U.S. CELLULAR
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
BOMGAARS

Amount

$481.12
$49.50
$1,640.00
$2,425.00
$1,975.00
$280.00
$75.00
$675.75
$20.50
$7,773.90
$361.00
$213.32
$5,869.84
$156.76



CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC
KABRERA CONSTRUCTION
ODEBOLT LUMBER

REIS AUTO PARTS AND SERVICE
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
ACCO

BECK ENGINEERING

CUBBY'S INC.

ED M FELD EQUIPMENT CO INC
EDMUNDS GOVTECH
FOUNDATION ANAYTICAL LAB
LOFFLER COMPANIES, INC.

MBW PRODUCTS, LLC
METERING & TECHNOLOGY
SOLUTION

VISA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.
VISA

IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY
IOWA ONE CALL

GLOBE LIFE LIBERTY NATIONAL
ISG

SAC COUNTY NEWSPAPER

JR BENSLEY

COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
GLOBE LIFE LIBERTY NATIONAL
POSTMASTER

ACCO

ASCENDANCE TRUCK CENTER
BOMGAARS

DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
OFFICE OF AUDITOR STATE
SHAE LEINBAUGH

U.S. CELLULAR

WELLMARK

COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER
GLOBE LIFE LIBERTY NATIONAL
AMAZON BUSINESS
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY

SAC CO MUTUAL TELEPHONE

$85.36
$5,944.00
$230.67
$850.86
$237.85
$1,089.44
$151.25
$5,965.00
$742.91
$1,197.21
$4,750.00
$104.50
$35.58
$293.97

$2,498.18
$1,197.63
$150.00
$463.09
$5,705.00
$16.20
$49.66
$925.00
$468.57
$64.00
$115.00
$49.66
$234.00
$466.40
$297.99
$112.76
$1,956.13
$156.60
$20.34
$350.00
$53.94
$213.32
$2,483.95
$115.00
$49.63
$232.28
$509.19
$133.67



WALL LAKE LIBRARY $47.50
62,809.98

Dale Godbersen spoke during citizens to be heard and updated the council that he would be
putting large landscaping rock on his lot to keep out cars. He asked council if he needed a
building permit and they agreed that one was not needed.

Ben Ringgneberg with Sac County EMS presented information on the Sac County Ambulance
and Essentials.

Dejean proposed the 2026/2027 insurance to the council, council decided to look into raising
some of the deductibles to see how that effects the overall price.

Swartz presented the overall financials and how moving forward with our water project is going
to affect rates. She presented our overall budget, water and sewer budgets and gave different
proposals for how we could borrow for our water project.

The FY27 budget was discussed and major projects that the council wanted to make sure we
budgeted for were trees, roads, and wells. It was decided that removal of 50 trees was going to
be put out for bid for FY27.

Resolution 26.30 to set hearing March 30'™, 6:00pm for the consolidated general fund levy FY27
was motioned by Hemer and seconded by Sorensen. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Duff, Stuhrenberg,
Thies, and Sorensen.

Resolution 26.31 to set hearing on petition for voluntary annexation to Odebolt was motioned
by Hemer and seconded by Thies. Roll Call Ayes: Sorensen, Thies, Stuhrenberg, Duff, and Hemer.

Resolution 26.32 Scholarship approval for city clerk was motioned by Sorensen and seconded by
Duff. Roll Call Ayes: Stuhrenberg, Thies, Sorensen, Hemer, and Duff.

Resolution 26.33 to set hearing to adopt final budget FY27 was motioned by Hemer and
Seconded by Stuhrenberg to be on April 6™ at 7:00. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Duff, Thies, Sorensen,
Stuhrenberg.

Ordinance 05.26 Amend Utility Deposit Amount and Fees was motioned by Hemer and
Seconded by Duff. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Duff, Stuhrenberg, Thies, and Sorensen. Motion to
wave the second and third reading was motioned by Stuhrenberg and seconded by Thies. Roll
Call Ayes: Hemer, Stuhrenberg, Duff, Thies, and Sorensen.

A quote of $203,405.46 for the Deep Well was motioned by Thies and seconded by Hemer.
Ayes: 5



The 4t to 2" street sewer line was motioned by Thies and seconded by Stuhrenberg for the
ownership of the line to stay the same. Ayes: 4 Nays: 1

Mayor moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:30, motioned by Thies and seconded by Duff: Ayes: 5



