

CITY OF ODEBOLT – REGULAR MEETING  
March 2nd, 2026, Odebolt City Hall 7:00PM

Mayor Roeder called the meeting at 7:00PM with the following council in attendance, Carl Hemer, Seth Duff, Drew Stuhrenberg, Ron Sorensen, Levi Thies. Also present: Sup. Public Works Michael Grote, City Clerk Shae Leinbaugh, Dale Godbersen, Wanita Friedrichsen, Ben Ringgenberg, Jason Dejean, and Carrie Swartz.

Motion was made by Hemer and seconded by Duff to approve the consent agenda which included minutes of the February 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2026, bills, financial reports, and library report. Ayes: 5

February 2026 Claims:

*Claims (February 2026)*

General	\$29808.19
Library	\$922.64
Road Use Tax	\$3306.08
Water	\$15500.16
Sewer	<u>\$13272.91</u>
Total	\$62809.98

February 2026 Receipts:

*Receipts (February 2026)*

General	\$54454.62
Library	\$19296.50
Road Use Tax	\$9028.07
Water	\$21705.84
Sewer	\$21411.26
Storm Sewer	<u>\$498.29</u>
Total	\$129634.58

Vendor Name	Amount
ACCO	\$481.12
BADGER METER	\$49.50
BRIAN PIERCE	\$1,640.00
C&N TREE SERVICE LLC	\$2,425.00
EMPIRE EXCAVATION	\$1,975.00
GEORGE BLAZEK LAW OFFICE	\$280.00
JEFF ALLAN RAASCH	\$75.00
MGL PRINTING SOLUTIONS	\$675.75
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY	\$20.50
ROBERT A RUDD	\$7,773.90
SAC CO MUTUAL TELEPHONE	\$361.00
U.S. CELLULAR	\$213.32
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY	\$5,869.84
BOMGAARS	\$156.76

CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC	\$85.36
KABRERA CONSTRUCTION	\$5,944.00
ODEBOLT LUMBER	\$230.67
REIS AUTO PARTS AND SERVICE	\$850.86
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	\$237.85
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	\$1,089.44
ACCO	\$151.25
BECK ENGINEERING	\$5,965.00
CUBBY'S INC.	\$742.91
ED M FELD EQUIPMENT CO INC	\$1,197.21
EDMUNDS GOVTECH	\$4,750.00
FOUNDATION ANAYTICAL LAB	\$104.50
LOFFLER COMPANIES, INC.	\$35.58
MBW PRODUCTS, LLC	\$293.97
METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLUTION	\$2,498.18
VISA	\$1,197.63
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.	\$150.00
VISA	\$463.09
IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY	\$5,705.00
IOWA ONE CALL	\$16.20
GLOBE LIFE LIBERTY NATIONAL	\$49.66
ISG	\$925.00
SAC COUNTY NEWSPAPER	\$468.57
JR BENSLEY	\$64.00
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	\$115.00
GLOBE LIFE LIBERTY NATIONAL	\$49.66
POSTMASTER	\$234.00
ACCO	\$466.40
ASCENDANCE TRUCK CENTER	\$297.99
BOMGAARS	\$112.76
DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP	\$1,956.13
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	\$156.60
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY	\$20.34
OFFICE OF AUDITOR STATE	\$350.00
SHAE LEINBAUGH	\$53.94
U.S. CELLULAR	\$213.32
WELLMARK	\$2,483.95
COLLECTION SERVICES CENTER	\$115.00
GLOBE LIFE LIBERTY NATIONAL	\$49.63
AMAZON BUSINESS	\$232.28
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY	\$509.19
SAC CO MUTUAL TELEPHONE	\$133.67

WALL LAKE LIBRARY

\$47.50

62,809.98

Dale Godbersen spoke during citizens to be heard and updated the council that he would be putting large landscaping rock on his lot to keep out cars. He asked council if he needed a building permit and they agreed that one was not needed.

Ben Ringgneberg with Sac County EMS presented information on the Sac County Ambulance and Essentials.

Dejean proposed the 2026/2027 insurance to the council, council decided to look into raising some of the deductibles to see how that effects the overall price.

Swartz presented the overall financials and how moving forward with our water project is going to affect rates. She presented our overall budget, water and sewer budgets and gave different proposals for how we could borrow for our water project.

The FY27 budget was discussed and major projects that the council wanted to make sure we budgeted for were trees, roads, and wells. It was decided that removal of 50 trees was going to be put out for bid for FY27.

Resolution 26.30 to set hearing March 30<sup>th</sup>, 6:00pm for the consolidated general fund levy FY27 was motioned by Hemer and seconded by Sorensen. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Duff, Stuhrenberg, Thies, and Sorensen.

Resolution 26.31 to set hearing on petition for voluntary annexation to Odebolt was motioned by Hemer and seconded by Thies. Roll Call Ayes: Sorensen, Thies, Stuhrenberg, Duff, and Hemer.

Resolution 26.32 Scholarship approval for city clerk was motioned by Sorensen and seconded by Duff. Roll Call Ayes: Stuhrenberg, Thies, Sorensen, Hemer, and Duff.

Resolution 26.33 to set hearing to adopt final budget FY27 was motioned by Hemer and Seconded by Stuhrenberg to be on April 6<sup>th</sup> at 7:00. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Duff, Thies, Sorensen, Stuhrenberg.

Ordinance 05.26 Amend Utility Deposit Amount and Fees was motioned by Hemer and Seconded by Duff. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Duff, Stuhrenberg, Thies, and Sorensen. Motion to wave the second and third reading was motioned by Stuhrenberg and seconded by Thies. Roll Call Ayes: Hemer, Stuhrenberg, Duff, Thies, and Sorensen.

A quote of \$203,405.46 for the Deep Well was motioned by Thies and seconded by Hemer. Ayes: 5

The 4<sup>th</sup> to 2<sup>nd</sup> street sewer line was motioned by Thies and seconded by Stuhrenberg for the ownership of the line to stay the same. Ayes: 4 Nays: 1

Mayor moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:30, motioned by Thies and seconded by Duff: Ayes: 5